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FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT 2017-18

Cabinet Date 19 July 2017

Finance and 
Change Cllr Ray Theodoulou 

Key Decision Yes

Other Documents MTFS to 15th February 2017 County Council

Main Consultees Corporate Management Team, Senior Officers, Cabinet Members.

Planned Dates Not applicable

Divisional 
Councillor

County Wide

Officers Jo Walker, Strategic Finance Director (01452) 328469
joanna.walker@gloucestershire.gov.uk

Paul Blacker, Head of Financial Management (01452) 328999 
paul.blacker@gloucestershire.gov.uk

Jayne Fuller, Corporate Finance Manager (01452) 328926
jayne.fuller@gloucestershire.gov.uk 

Purpose of Report To provide an update on the year-end forecast for the 2017/18 County 
Council’s Revenue and Capital Budgets

Key 
Recommendations That the Cabinet:

1. Notes the forecast revenue year end position as at the end of May 2017 
for the 2017/18 financial year of a net £0.193 million overspend.

2. Approves the additional £10.598 million one off BCF grant with 
delegated authority to the Commissioning Director for Adults in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member-Vulnerable Adults and 
Commissioning, Cabinet Member- Adult Social Care, Cabinet Member- 
Finance and Change and the Health and Wellbeing Board, as is the 
requirement of all other Better Care Funding, to work up the detailed 
plan.

3. Approves the draw down of £3.05 million from the Vulnerable Children’s 
reserve to offset the overspend within the vulnerable children’s service 
area. This is due to the increased numbers of children in care.

4.  Agrees the following revenue contributions to capital of:

4.1 £0.005 million from Strategy and Challenge revenue 
budgets  towards a Freedom of Information (FOI) 
database   
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4.2 £0.166 million from Highway Commissioning to fund 
£0.150 million of safety fencing and £0.016 million of 
minor capital works

4.3 £0.062 million from flood alleviation revenue to fund 
capital schemes at Slimbridge and Ruskin Hill.

 
5. Notes the capital year end position for 2017/18 of a £1.894 million 

overspend against the original budget – this overspend is due to 
planned works against confirmed grant funding not yet added to the 
re-profiled budget.

6. Approves £1 million of funding as part of the £150 million manifesto 
pledge to invest in Highways, which will be made up of £0.750 
million capital expenditure funded from capital receipts and £0.25 
million of revenue expenditure to be funded from the 
Transformation reserve.   

7. Approves the following changes to the Capital Programme totalling 
£10.497 million.

       
7.1 A new Disabled Facilities Grant scheme is added to the 2017/18 

capital programme, with a budget of £5.135 million financed from 
Department of Health Grant. 

7.2 Increase of £4.325 million in the Highway capital budget funded by 
the DfT National Productivity Investment Fund (NPIF) Grant of 
£3.26 million, additional DfT Incentive Grant of £0.038 million, 
£0.798 million of external contributions and £0.229 million of 
revenue contributions to help fund a variety of highway schemes.  

7.3 an increase of £0.005 million in the Business Support capital 
budget. This increase will be funded by an RCCO from Information 
Management for the FOI database.

7.4 a new £0.220 million scheme in the Libraries capital programme, 
funded by the £0.220 million GFirst Grant.

7.5 a new £0.062 million scheme in the Safety capital 
programme, funded by a £0.062 million grant from the Home 
Office.

7.6   increase of £0.750 million as highlighted in recommendation 
6 above.

Resource 
Implications These are detailed within the report
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Revenue Expenditure 2017/18

A. Revenue Forecast  Outturn Position 2017/18

1. The current forecast of the year end revenue position, based on actual expenditure 
at the end of May 2017 and forecasts made in June 2017 is an overspend of £0.193 
million.

2. Details of the forecast year end position, analysed by service area is provided in the 
table below and the narrative that follows.  

Directorate Breakdown for Cabinet Report - Position as at the end of May 2017

Variance

2017/18 
Budget

Forecast 
Outturn 
Position

Forecast 
Outturn 
Variance %Service Area

£000 £000 £000 %
     
Adults 145,215 145,215 0 0.0%
     
     
Public Health 24,912 24,912 0 0.0%
     
     
Children & Families 97,994 101,624 3,630 3.7%
     
     
Communities & 
Infrastructure

89,889 89,889 0 0.0%

     
     
Business Support 
Services

26,325 26,325 0 0.0%

     
     
Support Services 
Recharges

-26,325 -26,325 0 0.0%

     
     
Total for Services 358,010 361,640 3,630 1.0%
     
     
Technical & Corporate 49,692 46,255 -3,437 -6.9%
     
     
Total 407,702 407,895 193 0.0%
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3. Commentary and main reasons for the forecast outturn positions are provided in the 
following sections.

Adult Social Care

4. The forecast outturn position for Adult Social Care is break even, with an underlying 
service overspend of £5.02 million offset by Adult Care Levy and grant funding, as 
below;

Learning Disabilities (LD) (External Care) £3.897 million
Older People/Physical Disabilities (OP/PD) (External Care) (£0.040 million)
Mental Health (MH) Services £0.567 million
Community Equipment Service (CES) and Telecare (£0.141 million)
Other Services £0.737 million
Unallocated Budgets Break-even
Underlying Service Variance £5.020 million

Less: Adult 16/17 Social Care Levy (permanent) £ 2.500 million
Less: Adult Social Care Support Grant (temporary) £ 1.541 million
Transfers from Adults Reserves (*) £ 0.979 million
Reported Position Break-even

5. (*) The amount required from the Care Act and Vulnerable Adults reserves will 
inevitably change as the year progresses and outturn forecasts are refined. 
Therefore, at this stage, no formal request is being made to Cabinet for the use of 
the reserves, this will be done when there is greater certainty about the amount of 
reserve required to support the 2017/18 budget

6. The current adjustments offsetting the service variance will leave a balance on the 
Adults Reserve of £1.991million.

7. The council received an additional £10.598 million additional one off ring fenced 
Better Care Funding (BCF) grant in March following the approval of the budget in 
February.  It needs to be used to ‘meet adult social care needs generally, reducing 
pressures on the NHS including delayed discharges of care and stabilising the 
social care provider market’, however we still await the detailed national conditions 
guidance. Discussions have taken place between the council and Gloucestershire 
Clinical Commissioning Group (GCCG) regarding the use of this funding to address 
these pressures and a detailed plan is being produced.  Cabinet approval is sought 
for the additional £10.598 million with delegated authority to the Commissioning 
Director for Adults in consultation with the Cabinet Member-Vulnerable Adults and 
Commissioning, Cabinet Member- Adult Social Care, Cabinet Member- Finance and 
Change and the Health and Wellbeing Board, as is the requirement of all other 
Better Care Funding (this element is being referred to as the Improved Better Care 
Fund 2 (IBCF2), to work up the detailed plan in line with national conditions.  This 
will ensure progress in terms of making a positive impact with the funding as soon 
as possible.  A further update will come to Cabinet in September as part of the 
budget monitoring report.

8. Savings programmes for all client groups are now integrated under the Adults Single 
Programme (ASP) and monitored through the Adult Programme Board, while impact 
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on operational budgets and performance will be managed by the Head of Social 
Care, working with Commissioning and Support Service colleagues.  

9. Learning Disability External Care is forecast to overspend by £3.897 million. The 
over-spend is due to budget savings reductions not being matched by forecast 
savings to date. Further project activity is underway to address this shortfall which 
should reduce the forecast position in future months but cannot yet be fully 
quantified. 

10.Known commitments against Ordinary Residence, Transforming Care and Complex 
Transitions have been met from funds held for these specific purposes with an 
unallocated element £0.854 million held to offset any future liabilities. If these funds 
are not required for the original purpose they will be used to offset the Learning 
Disability overspend. Funding has also been set aside for inflation and national living 
wage cost pressures.

11.Older People and Physical Disabilities External Care is underspending by £0.040 
million.  This is due to projected savings in excess of MTFS budget reductions, as 
well as a projected drop in activity compared to last year. Projected savings include 
higher risk projects and it should be stressed that this is a volatile budget area in 
terms of actual compared to projected growth.

12.Mental Health is forecasting a £0.567 million overspend, a net position relating to 
the External Care budget managed on GCC’s behalf by the 2Gether NHSFT (2G), 
as well as MTFS funding available for offset.  The Lead Commissioner is in the 
process of agreeing an appropriate level of funding transfer to 2G, as well as an 
associated savings target.

13.CES and Telecare is forecasting a £0.141 million underspend. The forecast 
assumes that the Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG) funding can again be used to 
cover underlying shortfalls.  Clarity has been sought on this issue from the Adult 
Services Management Team (ASMT), prior to the CES Pool position being reported 
to the Joint Commissioning Partnership Executive (JCPE). Risk of the DFG funding 
not being recurring continues to be significant.

14.Other Services comprise all staffing budgets for Adult Social Care, as well as a 
number of specific commissioned contracts.  The forecast position for these services 
nets to a £0.737 million overspend, including slippage on the reshaping of LD in-
house services (£0.800 million) and LD staffing costs which have resulted from the 
reduction in temporary joint funding for key projects (£0.510 million).   This is offset 
against a £0.480 million underspend for OP/PD Integrated Social Care 
Management, due largely to vacancies but including £0.100m uncommitted BCF 
funding, which may be used by year end.

15.Unallocated budgets are currently forecast to break-even, but will be monitored 
through the year.

Public Health

16.As in previous years, Public Health is reported as break-even, as services are 
funded by a ring-fenced grant, which if unspent is required to be carried forward in a 
specific reserve.
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17.The forecast year end balance on the Public Health Reserve is £2.520m, including 
£2.450m prior year balances, and £0.070m underspend on current year allocations, 
of which £0.040m relates to staff vacancies. 

 
Children and Families

18.The current forecast of the year end revenue position as at June 2017 for non-DSG 
funded services is an over-spend position of £6.68 million (6.82% of budget). The 
recommendation is being made to draw down £3.05 million from the Vulnerable 
Children’s reserve to offset the overspend within the vulnerable children’s service 
area. This is due to the increased numbers of children in care. Subject to approval to 
draw down from the Vulnerable Children’s reserve the overspend then reduces 
£3.63 million (3.7% of budget).

19.The significant rise in children coming into care (June 2017 624 cases compared to 
April 2014 479) is continuing to cause significant pressures on children’s services 
and in particular against the external agency placement and safeguarding budgets 
resulting in the over-spend. It is envisaged that this increase will be sustained given 
the recent Ofsted Inspection; authorities in a similar position have seen similar 
increases in activity. Some contingencies have been set aside to mitigate the impact 
but it is uncertain whether these will be sufficient. The costs relating to the 
implementation of the Improvement Plan will increase the pressure on the budget 
although one-off funding approved as part of the 2017/18 budget will be used to 
offset some costs.

20.Within Children in Care the external placement budget is forecasting a £5.02 million 
over-spend (52% above budget). There are currently 255 external placements, 
compared with 201 at the same point last year. There continues to be a high number 
of court ordered parent and baby placements and sibling group placements within 
these figures. The IRIS (Intensive Recovery and Intervention Service) project is 
being developed to look at reducing residential costs by supporting young people to 
step down to foster care or to return home. A contingency of £1.5 million is currently 
being held to cover new placements.

21.Safeguarding staffing budgets have received £3.7 million of investment in total in 
two phases since 2016/17. Recruitment of experienced social workers continues to 
be challenging and agency staff have continued to cover staff vacancies or where 
caseloads remained high. The staffing budgets are forecasting to be £0.54 million 
over-spent. In addition the cost of child protection conferences is forecast to over-
spend by £0.28 million due to the use of agency staff to cover the number of child 
protection conferences required.

22.Section 17 and discretionary payments for children in care are over-spending by 
£0.58 million (76.8% of the budget) part of which is due to supporting families who 
have no recourse to public funds and interpreter fees. Some changes in practice 
were introduced last year replacing the use of ad hoc arrangements with a more 
coherent commissioning framework and once this embeds this should reduce some 
of the financial pressures in this area. 

23.Adoption services are forecast to under-spend by £0.26 million by the end of the 
financial year, mainly due to £0.2 million over achievement of income from inter- 
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agency placements. Special guardianship order budgets are forecast to over-spend 
by £0.5 million due to the continued increased number of orders made but this is 
being offset by lower commitments within child arrangement care orders of £0.14 
million. The forecast for early year’s services is £0.24 million over-spent and relates 
to commissioning contracts within children’s centres where contracts were front-
loaded by providers to allow restructuring costs to be covered.

Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) position

24.Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) funded services are forecast to be under-spent by 
£2.67 million which includes uncommitted balances brought forward from 2016/17 
totalling £3.49 million. Independent Special Schools are forecasting an over-spend 
of £0.5 million due to increased activity and Special Educational Needs services are 
declaring a £0.23 million over-spend due to staffing costs. The council’s High Needs 
Programme will, in part, be focussing upon independent special school placements 
and over time should reduce the financial pressure in this area.  SEN staffing costs 
will be addressed by year end through a restructure of education services.

Communities & Infrastructure 

25.The current year end forecast for Communities & Infrastructure is breakeven 
position.

26.This includes a £0.062 million revenue contribution from flood alleviation to fund 
Highways capital schemes at Slimbridge and Ruskin Mill.

27.Highways Commissioning is reporting breakeven at this early stage in year, 
although there are potential pressures on the revenue budget from costs associated 
with preparing the Highways contract tender for March 2019. This includes £0.150 
million of revenue contribution to Safety Fencing and £0.016 million to Minor Works 
capital schemes.

28.As part of the Conservatives Manifesto to deliver Gloucestershire’s biggest ever 
road investment scheme which will see £150 million spent over the next five years 
there needs to be an additional £40 million of investment.  The investment will be 
predominantly capital with a small amount of revenue to cover the costs that are not 
recognised as capital expenditure by the CIPFA Code.  The initial estimate of 
funding profile consists of year 1 £1 million, year 2 £10 million, year 3 £10 million, 
year 4 £10 million, year 5 £9.0 million.  

The £1 million in 2017/18 will be made up of £0.750 million capital expenditure 
funded from capital receipts and £0.250 million of revenue expenditure to be funded 
from the transformation reserve.  This additional funding in 2017/18 will be used to 
cover the costs associated with procuring and mobilisation a tier one resurfacing 
contractor, recruiting additional resources into the Highways Commissioning team to 
begin the design, planning and programming of works as well as to get an early start 
on the delivery of additional resurfacing works by converting some for the 2017/18 
planned patching schemes into larger resurfacing schemes. 
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A more detailed Highways paper will be taken to Cabinet to seek approval for the 
remaining £39 million of funding as part of the MTFS process. 

29.Waste is reporting a £0.14 million underspend. This is due in the main to 
improvements in landfill diversion in the Stroud and Forest of Dean areas since their 
service changes. However, waste tonnage at HRC’s continue to be higher than 
forecast and goes some way to offsetting what would otherwise be a greater 
underspend. There are some delays in receiving income from the sale of HRC 
materials but income from this activity is close to the levels forecast. 

30.The Integrated Transport budget is reporting a break even position due to the full 
year effect of savings from the review of local bus services in 16/17.

31.Fire and Rescue Service are reporting breakeven.

32.Libraries are also reporting breakeven.

33.Customer Service are reporting an underspend of £0.14 million due to staffing.

34.Regulatory Services are reporting an overspend of £0.35 million due to staffing in 
Trading Standards and an under achieved income expectation in Registrar’s. Work 
with service areas will be undertaken in order to achieve a balanced position.

Business Support Services

35.The forecast outturn for Business Support Services is balanced. 

36.Within this, Strategy and Challenge are forecasting a balanced position for this 
month. This forecast position includes an RCCO for £0.005 million towards the FOI 
database. This position takes into account the continuing uncertainty around the 
volume of child protection legal cases, as yet unknown levels of traded service 
buyback from schools and the capacity required to address Ofsted 
recommendations.

Technical and Cross Cutting

37.The forecast outturn position for Technical and Corporate budgets is a £3.44 million 
underspend (4.5% of budget).  The main reasons are;

 When the 2017/18 Budget was agreed in February 2017 a number of 
government funding streams had not been finalised These funding 
streams have now been confirmed and have resulted in slightly more 
central funding than originally estimated.  In total, £1.196 million more 
will be received from s31 grants as a result of changes that central 
government have made to business rates, known as Business Rates 
Autumn Statement Reimbursement for 2017/18, and consisting of eight 
separate s31 grants.  These changes to funding are managed within 
the Technical and Corporate budgets for the Council.
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 Positive interest rate credits on balances of £1.5 million, reflecting 
better diversification of investments and longer term deposits;

 County Council contingency budgets are forecast to under spend by 
£0.26 million

 A number of small under spends on a number of corporate budget 
areas totalling £0.48 million.

B. Capital Expenditure

Current Spend 2017/18

The capital budget for 2017/18 is £111.556 million.  Actual spend against the capital 
programme as at June 2017 is £11.143 million. 

Capital Forecast Outturn Position 2017/18

38.The forecast outturn position for 2017/18 is £113.449 million, giving an in year 
overspend position of £1.894 million. Additional approvals requested below will fund 
this overspend. 

39.Details of the budgets, forecast year end position, analysed by service area, and key 
factors considered in producing this forecast position are provided in the table below 
and the narrative that follows.  
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CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 2017/18

Service Area

Reprofiled 
Budget 
2017/18

Current 
Year 

Spend 
2017/18

% Current 
Year 

Spend 
against 

Reprofiled 
Budget

Forecast 
Outturn 
2017/18

Forecast 
Year-end 
Variance

£000 £000 % £000 £000
Capital Receipts Works 
Before Sale 0 0 0 0

Adults 4,632 339 7 4,632 0

Children & Families 27,293 2,191 8 27,293 0

Communities & Infrastructure: 0

Highways 39,933 5,722 14 41,827 1,894

Infrastructure 10,809 206 2 10,809 0

Business Support 23,617 2,282 10 23,617 0

Libraries 1,307 29 2 1,307 0

Archives 2,709 94 3 2,709 0

Safety 1,256 282 22 1,256 0

Total 111,556 11,143 10 113,449 1,894

 
Adults Capital Programme 

40.Adult’s schemes are forecast to spend £4.632 million in 2017/18 in line with the 
proposed budget for the year.

41.Adults Learning Disabilities Service has secured £1.834 million, funded by the 
Department of Health Capital Grant, as approved by Cabinet in February 2017, for 
three projects to enable the purchase and adaptation of properties for people with 
learning disabilities. The properties will be purchased by Registered Social 
Landlords and / or based on a shared ownership model, while the funding will be 
secured by GCC by way of a legal charge. The detailed transaction to be authorised 
by the Head of AMPS under delegated authority in the usual way.

Children & Families Capital Programme 

42.Children & Families schemes are forecast to spend £27.293 million in 2017/18 in 
line with the proposed budget for the year. 

Highways Capital Programme

43.Highways schemes are forecast to spend £41.827 million in 2017/18, against the 
current budget of £39.933 million, giving a forecast overspend of £1.894 million.    
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This overspend is a result of works planned against recently approved government 
grants that have not yet been added to the re-profiled budget.  Funding is available 
to cover the overspend. 

Infrastructure Capital Programme 

44.Infrastructure schemes are forecast to spend £10.809 million in 2017/18, in line with 
the proposed budget for the year.

Business Support Capital Programme 

45.Business Support schemes are forecast to spend £23.617 million in 2017/18, in line 
with the proposed budget for the year.

Libraries Capital Programme 

46.Libraries Schemes are forecast to spend £1.307 million in 2017/18, in line with the 
proposed budget for the year.

Archives Capital Programme 

47.Archives schemes are forecast to spend £2.709 million in 2017/18, in line with the 
proposed budget for the year.

Safety Capital Programme 

48.Safety Schemes are forecast to spend £1.256 million in 2017/18, in line with the 
proposed budget for the year.

Changes to the Capital Programme in 2017/18 and future years

Adults

49.The Council has been awarded a Disabled Facilities Grant of £5.135 million from the 
Department of Health in 2017/18, which forms part of the Better Care Fund (BCF). 
This funding is for the provision of adaptations to disabled people’s homes to help 
them to live independently in their own homes for longer. The multi agency group, 
required by the BCF Forum, continues with representation from Health, Housing and 
Adult Social Care and takes forward the requirements of the BCF Plan (signed off by 
the Health & Wellbeing Board) and DFG grant guidance within commitments and 
spend.

50.It is recommended that a new Disabled Facilities Grant scheme is added to the 
2017/18 capital programme, with a budget of £5.135 million financed from 
Department of Health Grant. 

Highways

51.It is recommended that Cabinet approves an increase of £4.325 million in the 
Highway capital budget. This increase will be funded by the DfT NPIF Grant of £3.26 



12

million, additional DfT Incentive Grant of £0.038 million, £0.798 million of external 
contributions and £0.229 million of revenue contributions to help fund a variety of 
highway schemes.

52.It is recommended that Cabinet approves an increase of £0.750 million in the 
Highway Capital budget in 2017/18.   This increase will be funded from capital 
receipts

Business Support

53.It is recommended that Cabinet approves an increase of £0.005 million in the 
Business Support capital budget. This increase will be funded by an RCCO from 
Information Management for the FOI database.

Libraries

54.The Council has been awarded £0.220 million capital grant from GFirst LEP for the 
introduction of Tier 3 Growth Hubs into 31 Libraries, for 2017/18 and 2018/19 
financial years.  This includes the provision of meeting pods and interactive panels 
and will also involve the creation of 2 innovation labs.

55. It is recommended that Cabinet approve a new £0.220 million scheme in the 
Libraries capital programme, funded by the £0.220 million GFirst Grant.

Safety

56.The Council has been awarded £0.062 million capital grant from the Home Office in 
respect of Responding to New Risks – Marauding Terrorist Firearms Attack (MTFA).

57. It is recommended that Cabinet approve a new £0.062 million scheme in the Safety 
capital programme, funded by a £0.062 million grant from the Home Office.

Overall

58.As a result of the above changes, the overall capital programme will increase by 
£10.497 million.


